Designation: B105 – 05
Standard Specification for
Hard-Drawn Copper Alloy Wires for Electric Conductors1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B105; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

as Electrical Conductors
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 Other Document:
NBS Handbook 100—Copper Wire Tables3
3. Ordering Information
3.1 Orders for material under this specification should
include the following information:
3.1.1 Quantity of each size and grade,
3.1.2 Wire size: diameter in inches or millimetres (see 9.1
and Table 1),
3.1.3 Alloy (see 1.2 and Table 1),
3.1.4 Special composition limits, if required (see 5.2),
3.1.5 Package size (see 14.1),
3.1.6 Special package marking, if required, and
3.1.7 Place of inspection (see 13.1).
4. Material and Manufacture
4.1 The material used shall be copper alloys of such nature
and composition as to secure by proper treatment the properties
prescribed in this specification for the finished wire.
5. Chemical Composition
5.1 The chemical composition of copper alloy wires shall
conform to the requirements of Table 2. The values prescribed
in Table 2 cover limits of composition of the different alloys
which may be supplied (see Note 2).
5.2 The maximum percentage of the various alloying ele-
ments to be found in any one of the alloys is prescribed in
Table 2. If the purchaser elects to check the composition of any
material supplied to conform to the performance requirements
of any one of the alloys, the composition limits should be made
the subject of a definite agreement between the manufacturer
and the purchaser in the placing of individual orders.
6. Chemical Analysis
6.1 An analysis may be made on each lot of 5000 lb (2300
kg) or fraction thereof. Millings or clippings shall be made
from at least ten separate coils. Equal quantities shall be taken
from each coil and shall be thoroughly mixed together.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of the ASTM Committee B01 on
Electrical Conductors and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B01.04 on
Conductors of Copper and Copper Alloys.
Current edition approved Oct. 1, 2005. Published November 2005. Originally
approved in 1936. Last previous edition approved in 2000 as B105 – 00. DOI:
10.1520/B0105-05.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from National Technical Information Service (NTIS), U.S. Depart-
ment of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Rd., Springfield, VA 22161.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B105-05